1	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA		
2	ZONING		
3	ORDINANCE NO. 2020-09		
4			
5	AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE		
6	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA, CONSIDERING A		
7	ZONING AMENDMENT TO THE ESTERO TOWN		
8	CENTER COMMERCIAL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT,		
9	TO ALLOW AUTO REPAIR AND SERVICE, GROUP I,		
10	AS A STAND-ALONE USE ON PROPERTY LOCATED IN		
11	THE SOUTHEAST QUADRANT OF CORKSCREW		
12	ROAD AND THREE OAKS PARKWAY AND		
12	CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 1.14 ACRES;		
14	PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR		
15			
16	SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.		
17	DATE.		
17	WHERE AS KIC ESTERO IIC successful to Defaulty On 11 Control of the Control of th		
19	WHEREAS, KRG ESTERO, LLC represented by Palmetto Capital Group and		
20	Brendan Sloan, Avalon Engineering, Inc. (the "Applicant"), filed for a zoning amendment on		
20	a portion of Tract A of the Estero Town Center Commercial Planned Development property ("Property"); and		
21	(rioperty), and		
22	WHEDEAS the Dreporty STRAD number is 25 46 25 E1 22004 0000 1 1		
23 24	WHEREAS, the Property STRAP number is 35-46-25-E1-3300A.0000, and the		
24 25	Property is legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto; and		
2 <i>5</i> 26	WHEDEAS the Applicant requested a coning emerilment to the Extern Terry Cont		
20 27	WHEREAS, the Applicant requested a zoning amendment to the Estero Town Center Commercial Planned Development District (CPD) (Case number DCI2019-E005); and		
28	Commercial Flamed Development District (CFD) (Case number DC12019-E005); and		
20 29	WHEREAS the Applicant is requesting 6 400 square fact of Auto Service and Device		
30	WHEREAS, the Applicant is requesting 6,400 square feet of Auto Service and Repair, Group I uses; and		
31	Oroup I uses, and		
32	WHEREAS, a noticed public information meeting was held on July 16, 2019 at the		
33	Planning and Zoning Board; and		
34	Training and Zonnig Doard, and		
35	WHEREAS, at a duly noticed public hearing held on August 18, 2020, the Planning		
36	and Zoning Board recommended denial of the zoning amendment request; and		
37	and zonning board recommended demai of the zonning amendment request, and		
38	WHEREAS a duly noticed first reading was hold before the Village Council or		
39	WHEREAS, a duly noticed first reading was held before the Village Council on November 18, 2020; and		
40	1010100 10, 2020, ulu		
41	WHEREAS, a duly noticed second reading and public hearing was held before the		
42	Village Council on December 2, 2020, at which time the Village Council gave consideration		
43	to the evidence presented by the Applicant and the Village staff, the recommendations of the		
	to the ended probabled by the reprioring the winage start, the recommendations of the		

Zoning Ordinance No. 2020-09 Case No. DCI 2019-E005 Estero Town Center CPD

Page 1 of 3

44 45 46	Planning and Zoning Board and the comments of the public, but continued the hearing until December 9 for additional information; and				
40 47 48 49	WHEREAS, the hearing was continued from December 9, 2020 to January 6, 2021 and again to February 3, 2021; and				
50 51 52	WHEREAS, at the continued hearing on February 3, 2021, the Council gave further consideration to the evidence presented by the Applicant and the Village staff, the recommendations of the Planning and Zoning Board and the comments of the public.				
53 54 55	NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Village Council of the Village of Estero, Florida:				
56 57 58	Section 1. Rezoning.				
59 60	The Village Council denies the zoning amendment of the Property, to allow Vehicle Repair and Service, Group I as a stand-alone use in the CPD.				
61 62 63	Section 4. Findings and Conclusions.				
64 65 66	Based upon an analysis of the application and the standards for approval in the Land Development Code the Council finds and concludes as follows:				
67 68 69	1. The applicant has not provided sufficient justification for the zoning amendment regarding compliance with the Comprehensive Plan, the Land Development Code and other applicable codes.				
70 71 72	2. Approval of the request will not place an undue burden upon existing transportation or planned infrastructure facilities.				
73 74 75	3. The application is generally compatible with existing or planned uses in the surrounding area.				
76 77 78 70	4. Urban services will be available and adequate to serve the proposed use with the exception of sanitary sewer service.				
79 80 81 82	5. The request will not adversely affect environmentally critical areas and natural resources.				
82 83 84	6. The proposed use is not appropriate at the subject location.				
85 86	Section 5. Exhibits.				
87 88	The following exhibits are attached to this Ordinance and incorporated by reference:				
89	Exhibit A Legal Description				
	Zoning Ordinance No. 2020-09 Page 2 of 3 Case No. DCI 2019-E005				

Estero Town Center CPD

.90					
91	<u>Section 6</u> . Severability.				
92					
93	Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or other part of this Ordinance				
94	subsequent to its effective date be de	clared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be			
95	invalid, such decision shall not affect	t the validity of this Ordinance as a whole or any			
96	portion thereof, other than the part so	portion thereof, other than the part so declared to be invalid.			
97					
98	Section 7. Effective Date.				
99					
100	This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption.				
101	This Ordinance shart take effect inintediatory apoint adoption.				
102	PASSED on first reading this 18th data	av of November, 2020.			
102	TINNED ON MOVIEWEND AND TOTAL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
105	PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE	E VILLAGE COUNCIL of the Village of Estero,			
104	Florida on second reading this 3rd day of February, 2021.				
105	Tionda on second reading and sta day of a s	<u> </u>			
107					
107					
100	Attest:	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA			
110		,,			
111					
112	By: (hal kucco	By: Bill Ribble, Mayor			
112	Carol Sacco, Village Clerk	Bill Ribble, Mayor			
114	Survi Sueve, (mage Sterri				
115					
116	Reviewed for legal sufficiency:				
117	Reviewed for legal sufficiency.				
118	6 1 1				
119	By: <u>Marcy & Houl</u> Nancy E. Stroud, Village Land Use Atto				
120	Nancy E. Stroud, Village Land Use Atto	rnev			
120	1 miles 21 2 4 2 6 6 miles 2				
122	Vote: AYE	NAY			
123	Mayor Ribble				
124					
125	Councilmember Levitan				
126	Councilmember McLain				
127	Councilmember Boesch				
128	Vice Mayor Errington Councilmember Levitan Councilmember McLain Councilmember Boesch Councilmember Batos Councilmember Wilson				
129	Councilmember Wilson				
130					
131	Rendered this 17 th day of February, 2021.				

Zoning Ordinance No. 2020-09 Case No. DCI 2019-E005 Estero Town Center CPD Page 3 of 3

Description

Subject Parcel Description:

A portion of Tract A of ESTERO TOWN COMMONS as recorded in Instrument Number 2006000411908 of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest Corner of said Tract A, being a point on the Southerly right-of-way line of Corkscrew Road (right-of-way varies), thence run N89°24'57"E, along said Southerly right-of-way line, a distance of 192.54 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

From said POINT OF BEGINNING, thence continue N89°24'57"E, along said Southerly right-of-way line, a distance of 116.12 feet; thence run S77°06'13"E, departing said Southerly right-of-way line, and along the Northerly line of said Tract A, a distance of 50.06 to an intersection with the Westerly boundary of lands described in deed recorded in Instrument Number 2008000280510, Public Records of Lee County, Florida; thence run the following four (4) courses and distances along said Westerly boundary, (1) S00°34'26"E a distance of 153.38 feet; (2) S24°38'54"E a distance of 52.41 feet; (3) N89°24'57"E a distance of 13.62 feet; (4) S01°04'56"E a distance of 67.75 feet to an intersection with the northerly right-of-way line, a distance of 12.88 feet to a point on a non-tangential curve to which a radial line bears S01°04'56"E; thence run 68.53 feet along the arc of said non-tangential curve to the left of radius 124.00 feet, concave to the Southeast, having a delta angle of 31°40'02", a chord bearing of S73°05'03"E and a chord length of 67.67 feet; thence run N32°58'41"W, departing said Northerly right-of-way line, a distance of 111.31 feet ; thence run N00°35'03"W a distance of 20.94 feet; thence run S88°41'56"W a distance of 111.31 feet ; thence run N00°35'03"W a distance of 283.51 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said parcel contains 49,632 sq. ft. (more or less) or 1.14 acres (more or less)

Bearings are based on the Southerly right-of-way line of Corkscrew Road being N89°24'57"E.

	Description to Accompany Sketch	
THIS IS NOT A SURVEY	Proposed Firestone Parcel A portion of Tract A, ESTERO TOWN COMMONS, as recorded in Instrument Number 2006000411908, Public Records of Lee County, Florida, lying in Section 35, Township 46 South, Range 25 East, Lee County, Florida	Not Valid without Sheet 1 of 2
Sheet 2 of 2	324 Nicholas Parkway W, Unit A Cape Coral, Florida 33991 Phone: (239) 673-9541 www.Ardurra.com License #LB-2610	I hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the sketch and description represented hereon, made under my direction on September 13, 2019 is in accordance with Standards of Practice as set forth by the Florida Board of Professional Surveyors & Mappers in Chapter 5J-17, Florida Administrative Code, pursuant to Section 472,027 Florida Statutes. See Sheet 1 of 2 for Signature and Seal
JOB # 19-5123 PREPARED FOR: Palmetto Capital Group SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 46S, RANGE 25E	COLLABORATE. INNOVATE. CREATE.	DAVID KEITH CRAMER (FOR THE FIRM) FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER NO.6655 NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER

